Article 1, Section 1 of the Original Agreement is hereby amended and restated to provide 

in its entirety as follows: 

“1. Project. Developer intends to construct, or cause to be constructed, a retail development 

consisting of a Buc-ee’s travel center being no more than fifty-four thousand (54,000) 

square feet of building area and providing no more than one hundred (100) gas and/or diesel 

fueling positions, serving 100 vehicles, and twenty-six (26) or more electric vehicle 

charging stations, as permitted, on the Property (the “Project”).